In the Matter Of:
VILLAGE OF FARMINGDALE

RE - 48 JEROME DRIVE
March 22, 2022

ACRS

Accurate Court Reporting Services, Inc.
www.accuratecorp.com
631-331-3753




RE - 48 Jerome Drive 03/22/2022

2 | NCORPORATED VI LLAGE OF FARM NGDALE
3 PLANNI NG BOARD AND ARCHI TECTURAL REVI EW BOARD
4 361 Main Street
5 Far m ngdal e, New Yor k.
6
7 March 22, 2022
7:02 p.m
8
9 RE: 48 Jerone Drive
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24 ACCURATE COURT REPORTI NG SERVI CE, | NC.
oe 866- 388-2277 info@ccuratecorp.com 631-331-3753

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 631-331-3753



RE - 48 Jerome Drive 03/22/2022

© 00 N O 0o b~ w DN

N DD N D MNP PP PR, PR
ga A W N P O © 0 N O O A W N+~ O

APPEARANCES:

CRAI G ROSASCO, Chai rman

M CHAEL MANCHI N, Menber

THOVAS RYAN, Menber

STEVE FELLMAN, Superintendent of Buil di ngs
ALSDO PRESENT:

ANTHONY J. M GNONE, Magnificent Masonry,

for 48 Jerone Drive

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 631-331-3753

Page 2



RE - 48 Jerome Drive 03/22/2022 Page 3

1
2
3
4
)
6
7
8
9

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

PLANNI NG BOARD - 3/22/2022

CHAI RVAN ROCSASCO Good eveni ng,
everybody. Wl cone to the Farm ngdal e
Village Pl anning Board for March 22, 2022.

Toni ght, there is just one
application on the itinerary for the
eveni ng.

My nane is Craig Rosasco. | amthe
Chai rman of the Planning Board. Wth ne
tonight are fellow Board nenbers Tom Ryan
and M chael Manchi n.

| would just ask everyone to pl ease
rise for the Pledge of Allegiance, and
Mke is going to take us away with this
one.

(WHEREUPON, the assenbl age recited
the Pl edge of Allegiance, after which the
follow ng transpired:)

MR. MANCHIN: If you would, please
stay standing for 30 seconds or so to take
a monent of silence for all the soldiers,
policenen, firenmen, and frontline workers
who have given their lives to protect us
and keep us free.

(WHEREUPON, a nonent of silence was

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 631-331-3753



RE - 48 Jerome Drive 03/22/2022 Page 4

1
2
3
4
)
6
7
8
9

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

PLANNI NG BOARD - 3/22/2022
observed by the assenbl age, after which
the follow ng transpired:)

MR MANCHI N.  Anmen.

CHAl RMAN ROSASCO Thank you,

M chael .

Like | said before, there is only
one application on the agenda for this
evening, it's 48 Jerone -- although, the
application says Avenue, it's Drive -- and
| believe that the contractor from
Magni ficent Masonry will be nmaking this
presentation.

If you can just state your nanme and
address for the record, so she can record
it.

MR. M GNONE: Ant hony J. M gnone,
15 Lenore Drive, Farm ngdal e, New YorKk.

So, basically, as far as the plan
Is concerned, we're going to do exactly
what's here: A driveway -- a two-car
driveway, two-car apron, drainage system
so that the water doesn't drain into the
street, various retaining walls, the front

wal kway, a rear pool patio, and a rear

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 631-331-3753



RE - 48 Jerome Drive 03/22/2022 Page 5

1
2
3
4
)
6
7
8
9

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

PLANNI NG BOARD - 3/22/2022
retaining wall, and a little retaining
wal | on the side of the house.

CHAl RMAN ROSASCO  So are the steps
on the top of the driveway going to be
repl aced?

Is that a repl acenent because --
they're kind of in a state of disrepair.

MR MGNONE: Correct. R ght now
they're concrete. They will be part of
the retaining wall material. They'll just
tiein to that.

CHAI RMVAN ROSASCO Ckay. And the
18-foot cutouts is no -- curb cutouts is
no problem They're within the Code for
25.

The driveway, as presented, is
still less than 35 percent of the front
yard area as required, so you're good with
t hat .

| would tell you it | ooks as though
there's a four foot setback on the right
property line. The mninmumis three, so
I f you keep it four, there's no problem

t her e.

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 631-331-3753



RE - 48 Jerome Drive 03/22/2022

1
2
3
4
)
6
7
8
9

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

PLANNI NG BOARD - 3/22/2022

MR. M GNONE: Ckay.

CHAI RVAN ROSASCO.  And with the dry
well, with the cal cul ati ons, the Code
calls for two inches of rainfall wthin 20
hours to be captured within the driveway.
As long as they run that drain along the
front of the driveway, it |ooks as though
the dry well that they're going to use,
which is a six-foot can, is great. |
don't see any problemw th that.

MR. M GNONE:  Ckay.

CHAI RVAN ROSASCO:.  The ret ai ni ng
wal |l itself has the geogrid hal fway up.
That wll be good for future support, and,
ot her than that, the only question | had
was the trees, but you said that you're
going to be long inside the tree that's to
the right. There's a tree to the right of
that property, but it looks Iike you'll be
fine.

MR M GNONE: Yes.

CHAI RMVAN RCSASCO  You guys have
any concerns?

MR. MANCHI N. Are you going to nove

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 631-331-3753

Page 6



RE - 48 Jerome Drive 03/22/2022

1
2
3
4
)
6
7
8
9

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

PLANNI NG BOARD - 3/22/2022
it over a little bit, the driveway?

MR MCGNONE: W took the tree down
on the left so that it gives us alittle
wiggle room |If we got to nove it over a
little bit, we can nove it over.

MR MANCHIN: Move it over a little
bit, it'll be fine.

MR. RYAN. Are you leaving the tree
on the right there?

MR MGNONE: |'mpretty sure the
tree on the right is remaining.

That's the one that's by the curb;
right?

CHAI RVAN ROSASCO Yeah.

MR. M GNONE: Yeah, that's staying.

MR. RYAN. Good. Right, Stevie?

Tr ee hugger.

MR FELLMAN:  Yup. Yup.

CHAI RVAN ROSASCO.  And to the best
of your know edge, there was not a soil
test perfornmed on this property?

MR. M GNONE: No.

CHAl RMAN ROSASCO You're just

going to dig and check underneath the

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 631-331-3753

Page 7



RE - 48 Jerome Drive 03/22/2022 Page 8

1
2
3
4
)
6
7
8
9

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

PLANNI NG BOARD - 3/22/2022
driveway?

MR M GNONE: Yeah. W'Il dig down
as long as it's clean sand. |f there's
not, you want to see the hol e?

MR. FELLMAN. Yeah.

MR MGNONE: Right. So we'll just
dig down. As long as we have good sand.
If not, we're going to have to --

MR. FELLMAN. Dig alittle nore.

MR MGNONE: Digalittle nore.

CHAI RMAN ROSASCO Ckay. That
bei ng said, any additional inquiries?

MR, MANCHI N:  No. No.

MR. RYAN:. None for ne.

CHAI RVAN ROSASCO. Do we have a
notion as presented?

MR. RYAN. So noved.

CHAI RVAN ROSASCO.  You want to nake
a notion?

MR, MANCHIN: I'll nake a notion
that we approve the application for 4060,
for M. Bentz, for the driveway and
everything set forth in the proposal is

fine.

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 631-331-3753



RE - 48 Jerome Drive 03/22/2022 Page 9

1
2
3
4
)
6
7
8
9

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

PLANNI NG BOARD - 3/22/2022

CHAI RVAN ROCSASCO  As present ed.

MR. MANCHI N: If needed, you'l
nove the driveway slightly?

MR M GNONE: Right. Ckay.

CHAl RMAN ROSASCO  As present ed.

Do we have a second?

MR. RYAN:. Second.

CHAI RVAN ROSASCO.  All those in
favor?

(WHEREUPON, there was a unani nous,
affirmati ve vote of the Board nenbers
present. Mbtion passed 3-0.)

CHAl RMAN ROSASCO Congr at ul ati ons.
Good | uck.

MR. M GNONE: Have a good ni ght.

CHAI RVAN RCSASCO  Keep di ggi ng
until you find sand.

MR. M GNONE: Have a good one.

CHAl RMAN ROSASCO W th that, may
we have a notion to adjourn?

MR MANCHIN: | nake a notion to
adj ourn the neeting.

MR. RYAN:. Second.

CHAI RVAN ROSASCO.  All those in

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 631-331-3753



RE - 48 Jerome Drive 03/22/2022 Page 10

1
2
3
4
)
6
7
8
9

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

PLANNI NG BOARD - 3/22/2022
favor?

(WHEREUPON, there was a unani nous,
affirmati ve vote of the Board nenbers
present. Motion passed 3-0.)

CHAl RMAN ROSASCO That's it.

W' re done.

(WHEREUPON, this neeting was

concluded at 7:07 p.m)

* * * *

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 631-331-3753



RE - 48 Jerome Drive 03/22/2022

1
2
3
4
)
6
7
8
9

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

PLANNI NG BOARD - 3/22/2022

CERTI FI CATE

I, TRACIE A. Cl NQUEMANI, Court
Reporter and Notary Public in and for the
State of New York, do hereby certify:

THAT the within transcript was
prepared by ne and is a true and accurate
record of this hearing to the best of ny
ability.

| further certify that | am not
related, either by blood or marriage, to
any of the parties in this action; and

THAT | amin no way interested in

t he outcone of this natter.

I N WTNESS WHERECOF, | have hereunto

set ny d Rhlé%?z 'day of Nhrph, 2022.
racee " zn(iuem ani

TRACI E A, Cl NQUEMANI

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 631-331-3753

Page 11



RE - 48 Jerome Drive 03/22/2022

15 4:18
18-foot 5:14

20 6:5
2022 3:4
22 34
25 5:16

3-0 9:13

3/22/2022 3:14:15:16:17:18:1
9:1

30 3:20
35 5:18
4
4060 8:22
48 4.9
A

additional 8:13
address 4:15
adjourn 9:21,23
affirmative 9:12
agenda 4:8
Allegiance 3:13,17
Amen 4:4
Anthony 4:17
application 3:6 4:8,10 8:22
approve 8:22
apron 4:22

area 5:19

assemblage 3:16 4:2

Avenue 4:10

Page 12

dry 6:3,9

E

basically 4:19
Bentz 8:23
bit 7:2,6,8

Board 3:1,4,9,104:15:16:17:1
8:19:1,12

evening 3:2,7 4:9

F

C

calculations 6:4
calls 6:5
captured 6:6

Chairman 3:2,9 4:55:4,13 6:3,
13,23 7:15,20,24 8:12,16,19 9:2,
6,9,14,17,20,25

check 7:25
clean 8:4
Code 5:156:4
concerned 4:20
concerns 6:24
concrete 5:10
Congratulations 9:14
contractor 4:11
Correct 5:9
Craig 3:8

curb 5:14 7:13

cutouts 5:14

D

dig 7:258:3,8,10,11
digging 9:17
disrepair 5:8
drain 4:236:7
drainage 4:22
Drive 4:10,18

driveway 4:21,22 5:5,17 6:6,8
7:28:2,239:4

Farmingdale 3:34:18
favor 9:10
FELLMAN 7:19 8:6,10
fellow 3:10

find 9:18

fine 6:217:88:25
firemen 3:22

foot 5:22

free 3:24

front 4:245:18 6:8
frontline 3:22

future 6:15

geogrid 6:14

good 3:25:196:15 7:17 8:8 9:15,
16,19

great 6:10
guys 6:23

halfway 6:14
hole 85
hours 6:6
house 5:3

hugger 7:18

inches 6:5

inquiries 8:13

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 631-331-3753



RE - 48 Jerome Drive 03/22/2022

inside 6:18 moved 8:18
itinerary 3:6
N
J
needed 9:3
Jerome 4:9 night 9:16
K )
kind 5:8 observed 4:2
knowledge 7:21
P
L
part 5:10
leaving 7:9 passed 9:13
left 7:4 patio 4:25
Lenore 4:18 percent 5:18
lives 3:23 performed 7:22

long 6:7,18 8:4,8
luck 9:15

M

Magnificent 4:12
make 8:19,21 9:22
making 4:12

Manchin 3:11,19 4.4 6:257:7
8:14,21 9:3,22

March 3:4
Masonry 4:12
material 5:11
meeting 9:23
members 3:10 9:12
Michael 3:11 4:6

Mignone 4:17 5:9 6:2,12,22 7:3,
11,16,23 8:3,7,11 9:5,16,19

Mike 3:14

minimum 5:23

moment 3:21,25

motion 8:17,20,21 9:13,21,22
move 6:25 7:5,6,7 9:4

plan 4:19

Planning 3:1,4,94:15:16:17:1
8:19:1

Pledge 3:13,17
policemen 3:22

pool 4:25

present 9:13
presentation 4:13
presented 5:17 8:17 9:2,6
pretty 7:11

problem 5:15,24 6:11
property 5:236:20 7:22
proposal 8:24
protect 3:23

Page 13

recited 3:16

record 4:15

remaining 7:12
replaced 5:6
replacement 5:7
required 5:19

retaining 4:245:2,11 6:13
rise 3:13

room 7:5

Rosasco 3:2,8 4:55:4,13 6:3,13,
23 7:15,20,24 8:12,16,19 9:2,6,9,
14,17,20,25

run 6:7
Ryan 3:10 7:9,17 8:15,18 9:8,24

S

Q
guestion 6:16
R
rainfall 6:5
rear 4:25

sand 8:4,89:18
seconds 3:20
set 8:24
setback 5:22
side 5:3
silence 3:21,25
six-foot 6:10
slightly 9:4
soil 7:21
soldiers 3:21
standing 3:20
state 4:145:8
stay 3:20
staying 7:16
steps 5:4
Stevie 7:17
street 4:24
support 6:15
system 4:22

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 631-331-3753



RE - 48 Jerome Drive 03/22/2022

test 7:22

tie 5:12

Tom 3:10

tonight 3:5,10

top 55

transpired 3:18 4:3
tree 6:18,19 7:3,9,12,18
trees 6:17

two-car 4:21,22

U

unanimous 9:11

underneath 7:25

\Y

Village 3:4
vote 9:12

walkway 4:25
wall 5:2,3,11 6:14
walls 4:24
water 4:23
wiggle 7:5

workers 3:22

yard 5:19
York 4:18
Yup 7:19

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 631-331-3753

Page 14



	Transcript
	Cover
	Caption
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11

	Word Index
	Index: 15..inquiries
	15 (1)
	18-foot (1)
	20 (1)
	2022 (1)
	22 (1)
	25 (1)
	3-0 (1)
	3/22/2022 (7)
	30 (1)
	35 (1)
	4060 (1)
	48 (1)
	additional (1)
	address (1)
	adjourn (2)
	affirmative (1)
	agenda (1)
	Allegiance (2)
	Amen (1)
	Anthony (1)
	application (4)
	approve (1)
	apron (1)
	area (1)
	assemblage (2)
	Avenue (1)
	basically (1)
	Bentz (1)
	bit (3)
	Board (11)
	calculations (1)
	calls (1)
	captured (1)
	Chairman (21)
	check (1)
	clean (1)
	Code (2)
	concerned (1)
	concerns (1)
	concrete (1)
	Congratulations (1)
	contractor (1)
	Correct (1)
	Craig (1)
	curb (2)
	cutouts (2)
	dig (5)
	digging (1)
	disrepair (1)
	drain (2)
	drainage (1)
	Drive (2)
	driveway (10)
	dry (2)
	evening (3)
	Farmingdale (2)
	favor (1)
	FELLMAN (3)
	fellow (1)
	find (1)
	fine (3)
	firemen (1)
	foot (1)
	free (1)
	front (3)
	frontline (1)
	future (1)
	geogrid (1)
	good (8)
	great (1)
	guys (1)
	halfway (1)
	hole (1)
	hours (1)
	house (1)
	hugger (1)
	inches (1)
	inquiries (1)

	Index: inside..system
	inside (1)
	itinerary (1)
	Jerome (1)
	kind (1)
	knowledge (1)
	leaving (1)
	left (1)
	Lenore (1)
	lives (1)
	long (4)
	luck (1)
	Magnificent (1)
	make (3)
	making (1)
	Manchin (9)
	March (1)
	Masonry (1)
	material (1)
	meeting (1)
	members (2)
	Michael (2)
	Mignone (16)
	Mike (1)
	minimum (1)
	moment (2)
	motion (6)
	move (5)
	moved (1)
	needed (1)
	night (1)
	observed (1)
	part (1)
	passed (1)
	patio (1)
	percent (1)
	performed (1)
	plan (1)
	Planning (9)
	Pledge (2)
	policemen (1)
	pool (1)
	present (1)
	presentation (1)
	presented (4)
	pretty (1)
	problem (3)
	property (3)
	proposal (1)
	protect (1)
	question (1)
	rainfall (1)
	rear (2)
	recited (1)
	record (2)
	remaining (1)
	replaced (1)
	replacement (1)
	required (1)
	retaining (5)
	rise (1)
	room (1)
	Rosasco (21)
	run (1)
	Ryan (7)
	sand (3)
	seconds (1)
	set (1)
	setback (1)
	side (1)
	silence (2)
	six-foot (1)
	slightly (1)
	soil (1)
	soldiers (1)
	standing (1)
	state (2)
	stay (1)
	staying (1)
	steps (1)
	Stevie (1)
	street (1)
	support (1)
	system (1)

	Index: test..Yup
	test (1)
	tie (1)
	Tom (1)
	tonight (2)
	top (1)
	transpired (2)
	tree (6)
	trees (1)
	two-car (2)
	unanimous (1)
	underneath (1)
	Village (1)
	vote (1)
	walkway (1)
	wall (4)
	walls (1)
	water (1)
	wiggle (1)
	workers (1)
	yard (1)
	York (1)
	Yup (2)



